
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(PERFORMANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)  
  
DATE: Tuesday 10 September 2013 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Bootle and Netherton Community Fire Station, Fleetwoods Lane, 

Netherton L29 1YB 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Councillor McGinnity (Chair) 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ashton 
Councillor Booth 
Councillor Dawson 
Councillor M. Dowd 
Councillor Kermode 
Councillor P. Maguire 
Councillor McIvor 
Councillor Robinson 
 

Councillor McKinley 
Councillor Veidman 
Councillor S. McGuire 
Councillor Shaw 
Councillor Weavers 
Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Killen 
Councillor Roche 
Councillor Dorgan 
Councillor Roberts 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item. 
  
 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2013  
 

 

4. Youth Offending Team Improvement Plan - Presentation  

 To receive a presentation from the Director of Young People 
and Families 
  
 

 

5. Monitoring of Budget and Achievement of Savings and 
Anticipated Further Budget Cuts to Local Authorities in 
2014/15 - Presentation 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT  
  
 

 

6. Welfare Reform 
 

 

 a) Welfare Reform Update  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

  Report of the Cabinet Members Welfare Reform Reference Group 
 

 b) Foodbanks - Presentation   
 

  Steph Prewett, Head of Commissioning and Neighbourhood Co-ordination 
will give a presentation on the current activity being undertaken with regard 
to the three Foodbanks in Sefton 
 

 c) Council Tax Benefit Arrears   
 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT to follow 
 

 d) The Bedroom Tax in Merseyside  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

  Copy of report produced by the National Housing Federation attached. A 
representative of a local Housing Association will attend the meeting to 
report on the impact of the Bedroom Tax in terms of income for the 
Registered Social Landlord.  
 



7. Strategic Asset Management Plan  

 Report of the Director of Built Environment to follow  
 

 

8. Equalities Review Update  

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services to follow  
 

 

9. Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 39 - 
60) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  
 

 

10. Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 61 - 
80) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services. 
  
 

 

 
 
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: Councillor McGinnity (in the Chair) 
Councillors Byrom, Ashton, Booth, M. Dowd, 
Kermode, P. Maguire and McIvor 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawson, Robinson 
and Weavers. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
4. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Member - 
Corporate Services and Performance and the Cabinet Member - 
Communities and Environment relating to those parts of their portfolios 
that fell within the remit of this Committee.  Members’ queries were noted 
for follow-up with the appropriate Officers. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 

and Performance and the Cabinet Member – Communities and 
Environment be received;  

 
(2) the Head of Governance and Civic Services be requested to:- 
 

(a) contact the Merseyside Police and Crime Commissioner with 
a request that she makes a presentation to this Committee 
on her proposals to reduce crime and disorder in Sefton; and 

(b) contact the Sefton District Manager, Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service, with a request that the Committee 
undertake an inspection/tour of the new Bootle and 
Netherton Fire Station and thereafter hold the Committee’s 
meeting at the station;  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 2013 
 

2 

 
(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be requested to email the 

information below to all Committee Members:- 
 

(a) the timescales and/or the level of arrears before registered 
social landlords will take action to evict their tenants following 
the implementation of the Government’s Universal Benefit 
and “bedroom tax”; 

(b) why the tender process for all Insurances stipulated a 3 year 
period with an option to extend for a further 2 years. Why 
was a 3 year period selected?; and 

(c) violence  and intimidation used by illegal money lenders; and  
 
(4) the Director of Young People and Families be requested to submit a 
 presentation to the next meeting on the Youth Offending Team 
 Improvement Plan. 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
in relation to the Committee’s programme of work and latest Key Decision 
Forward Plan for period 1 July – 31 October 2013. 
 
The Chair requested that Members of the Committee consider potential 
topics to review for the Municipal Year 2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) it be noted that the items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan had been considered by the Committee; 
 
(2) in connection with the Welfare Reform update key decision, the 

Head of Commissioning and Neighbourhood Co-ordination be 
requested to report on: 

 
(a) the impact of the welfare reform changes on tenants in the 

private rented sector; 
(b) the impact of the welfare reform proposals on the Sefton 

Welfare Rights service and the Citizen’s Advice Bureau due 
to the increased demand for their services; 

(c) the increase in the constituent case workload of Sefton’s 
M.P.s due to the welfare reform changes;  

(d) an update on the Sefton foodbank operation and uptake; and 
(e) whether the Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority would 

consider providing support by issuing free travel 
tickets/saveaways to enable recipients to travel to their local 
foodbanks;  

 
(3) in connection with Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) key 

decision, the Director of Built Environment be requested to submit a 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 2013 
 

3 

report to the next meeting updating on SAMP including the asset 
disposal policy/criteria; and 

  
(4) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be requested to: 
 

(a) make a presentation to the next meeting on the monitoring of 
the budget and the achievement of savings; and 

(b) submit a report on the anticipated further budget cuts to local 
authorities by Government in 2014/15. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Corporate Services Committee 
         Date of Meeting:        10 September 2013 
 
Subject: Welfare Reform Update 
 
Report of:Cabinet Members Welfare Reform Reference Group Wards Affected: All 
            
Is this a Key Decision?       No   
 
Is it included in the Forward Plan?    Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To update Overview and Scrutiny Committee on: 

A. the work of the Member led Welfare Reform Reference Group as  
         set out in the attached Cabinet report of 18 July  
B.  One Vision Housing to attend the meeting to update on latest                
          position from a Registered Social Landlord perspective 

 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. the report to Cabinet on 18 July 2013 from the Welfare Reform Reference Group is 

noted and that the work of partners and the Council to mitigate impact  wherever 
possible is recognised 

 
2. that the update from One Vision Housing is noted 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community X   

2 Jobs and Prosperity X   

3 Environmental Sustainability X   

4 Health and Well-Being X   

5 Children and Young People X   

6 Creating Safe Communities X   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities X   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

X   

 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 9



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
(i) Ensure that the Committee is fully informed of the emerging impact of Welfare 

Reform and the work of the Welfare Reform Reference Group is noted 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 

Existing officer and partner time is the major resource.  The use of the pump 
priming resource element of £200,000 agreed by Cabinet on 31 January 2013, is 
also supporting some of the infrastructure that is needed to mitigate the impact 
wherever possible.   

 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
n/a 
 
Implications: 
 
The following impli
[...]
te of Meeting:      18 July 2013 
 
Subject: Welfare Reform Update 
 
Report of: Cabinet Members Welfare Reform Reference Group Wards Affected:  
          All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?       No   
 
Is it included in the Forward Plan?    Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To update Cabinet on the work of the Member led Welfare Reform Reference Group 
which sets the direction for welfare reform mitigation which encompasses:- 
 
A. Impact of implementation of Welfare Reform legislation so far 

 
B. Work that partners and the Council are doing collectively around mitigation of impact 

where possible 
 

C. Preparation work for further Welfare Reform legislation impacts  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that: 
 
3. The incredible energy and commitment from partners and within the Council to 

mitigate the impact wherever possible is noted and encouraged 
 

4. The timeline for implementation of Welfare Reform legislation as set out in Appendix 
A is noted 
 

5. The considerable progress to date on the Partnership Action Plan themes as set out 
in Section 2 is noted 
 

6. The update on Emergency Limited Assistance Scheme (ELAS) as set out in Section 
3 is noted 
 

7. The emerging issues and proposed mitigation measures are understood and 
endorsed by Members as set out in Section 4 
 

8. Priority short term support wherever possible is offered to families most affected by 
the Benefits Cap and that the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy is amended to 
include this priority as set out in para 4.2. d 

 
 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 12



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community X   

2 Jobs and Prosperity X   

3 Environmental Sustainability X   

4 Health and Well-Being X   

5 Children and Young People X   

6 Creating Safe Communities X   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities X   

8 Improving the 
[...]
 Credit commences 

2
0
1
3 

2
0
1
4 

2
0
1
5 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 25



 CHANGE 

Pensioner HB claims move to Housing Support as part of Pension Credit 

 

Re-assessment of all Disability Living Allowance claims completed 
 

 

 Transfer of all claimants on legacy benefits to Universal Credit completed 

 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 26



THE 
BEDROOM
TAX 
IN MERSEYSIDE

100 days on

Agenda Item 6d

Page 27



In April 2013, the coalition Government
began cutting the housing benefit of
people living in social housing who it
believed had one or more unused rooms
and gave them a choice: find the extra
money to pay the rent, or move to a
smaller property.

Known as the ‘bedroom tax’, the
Government believes this measure will
cut the amount spent on housing benefit
and, in the process, tackle overcrowding
and free up social housing. Yet this
report shows that in Merseyside, one of
the most deprived parts of the country,
the bedroom tax is not achieving what
the Government hopes.

Based on figures collected by 18 social
landlords that own 91% of all housing
association homes in Merseyside – over
130,0001 – it shows the negative impact
the new policy has had on local
communities. 

The report shows that, across Merseyside:

n More than £22m to build desperately needed

new homes could be lost a year.2 

n Tens of thousands of families will be hit by the

bedroom tax despite there being no local need

for them to leave their homes.

n Thousands of households are spiralling into debt

– many for the first time.

n There are not enough smaller social homes for

people to move into. 

n Disabled people will bear the brunt.

The evidence demonstrates that the bedroom tax
doesn’t work, that it will not save taxpayers’ money
and that it is not making available more social
housing. 

It is unnecessary and pushing people that already
live in one of the poorest areas in England into
further debt. 

It is an unfair policy that must be repealed now.

INTRODUCTION

02The bedroom tax
[...]
enefits they don’t realise they’re entitled to.

They also help them reduce their outgoings and
deal with debt. In 12 months, Riverside has
helped 1,670 tenants nationally access around
£2m in unclaimed benefits. It has also helped
people avoid eviction and remain in their homes
by reducing rent arrears of over £133,000. 

This approach is also being taken by many other
housing associations across Merseyside.
Liverpool Housing Trust20 recruited dedicated
welfare reform advisors who supported more than
1,200 residents prior to the bedroom tax coming
into force. LHT’s welfare benefits, money
guidance and debt advice team have also helped
residents access more than £500,000 in
unclaimed benefits.

THE SUPPORT CONTINUED

“
In 12 months, Riverside has helped 1,670 tenants nationally

access around £2 million in unclaimed benefits.”

DHP
Discretionary Housing
Payment  a week for
six months

£3.07

SLH Group (SLH) is offering residents affected by
the bedroom tax additional support to help them
find a job. Working with external partners, the
housing association is offering residents training
programmes to provide them with all the
necessary skills to get back into work. 

If the residents successfully complete the course,
SLH will recognise their commitment to covering
the bedroom tax shortfall for the duration of the
eight-week training course. This money is
covered by SLH’s social enterprise schemes.

20 Liverpool Housing Trust is part of Symphony Housing Group

Agenda Item 6d

Page 34



09The bedroom tax in Merseyside

The bedroom tax is causing upheaval and hardship
for residents across Merseyside. The majority of
residents hit with the benefit cut are finding the extra
money to pay, but many are finding it very difficult
and are entering into arrears. If the amount of
arrears continues to build up, it will have a negative
knock-on effect on the wider community. 

As non-profit organisations, housing associations put
every penny they make back into building desperatel
[...]
gal implications (LD 1759) 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? N/A 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision N/A 
 
Immediately following the Committee. 
 
Contact Officer: Paul Fraser 
Tel: 0151 934 2068 
Email: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 62



1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 Members may request to pre-scrutinise items from the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. Such items must fall under the remit (Terms of Reference) of this 
Committee. The current latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A for this 
purpose. The pre-scrutiny process assists the Cabinet and Cabinet Members to 
make effective decisions by examining issues beforehand and making 
recommendations prior to a determination being made. 

 
1.2 For ease of identification, items listed on the Forward Plan for the first time appear 

as shaded.  
 
1.3 The Committee is invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan. 
 
2. Work Programme Topics  
 
2.1 The Committee normally appoints a working group to undertake a review during 

the Municipal Year. 
 
2.2 A criteria checklist for selecting topics for review is attached for Members’ 

information. 
 
2.3 The Committee is requested to consider a possible topic for review during 

2013/14. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  
FORWARD PLAN 

 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2013 - 31 JANUARY 2014 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key decisions which the Cabinet, individual Cabinet 
Members or Officers expect to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is rolled forward 
every month and is available to the public at least 28 days before the beginning of each month. 
 
A Key Decision is defined in the Council's Constitution as: 
 
1. any Executive decision that is not 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

4 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE AND NETHERTON COMMUNITY 

FIRE STATION, FLEETWOODS LANE, NETHERTON L29 1YB 
ON TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor McGinnity (in the Chair) 
Councillors Byrom, Ashton, Dawson, M. Dowd, 
Kermode, P. Maguire and Robinson 

ALSO PRESENT:   Councillor Hardy, Cabinet Member – Communities  
     and Environment  
 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Booth and Shaw. 
 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
9. YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM IMPROVEMENT PLAN - 

PRESENTATION  
 
Further to Minute No. 4 (4) of 11 June 2013 the Committee received a 
presentation from Colin Pettigrew, Director of Young People and Families 
and Mark McCausland, Head of Service, Youth Offending Team (YOT), on 
the YOT Improvement Plan. 
 
Mr. Pettigrew detailed that the YOT Inspection Framework was a risk 
based model to provide assurance and promote improvement; and 
evidenced that young people involved with YOT had access to mainstream 
and specialist services. Mr. Pettigrew also provided information on the key 
findings of the YOT Inspection relating to work to reduce re-offending; 
work to protect the public; work to protect children and young people and 
make them safer; work to ensure the sentence was served and 
governance arrangements. 
 
Mr. McCausland then identified the seven recommendations contained in 
the Inspection Improvement Plan; the next steps contained in the Post 
Inspection Improvement Plan; and concluded by detailing how 
performance would be reviewed, namely:-  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

5 

• Review role and function of the Management Board - new chair, 
new membership, new terms of reference, establishment of 
strategic sub-groups to provide outcome focus and operational 
steer (ETE, Health, Safeguarding) 

• Practice Assurance - management oversight – quality assurance – 
improvements in safeguarding and risk management 

• Case work - re-structure to strengthen front-line practice 
• Training & Development - comprehensive training plan for 

managers and front-line staff 
• Database Problems - improve the capability of e-case management 

system to evidence practice improvement 
 
The Youth Justice Board would review the Leadership and Governance 
and Practice aspects of the Improvement Plan at quarterly intervals during 
2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. Pettigrew and Mr. McCausland be thanked for their informative 
presentation. 
 
10. MONITORING OF BUDGET AND ACHIEVEMENT OF SAVINGS 

AND ANTICIPATED FURTHER BUDGET CUTS TO LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES IN 2014/15 - PRESENTATION  

 
Further to Minute No. 5 (4) (a) and (b) of 11 June 2013 the Committee 
received a presentation from Margaret Rawding, Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT on:-  
 
 (a)  the monitoring of the budget and the achievement of savings; and 
 (b) the anticipated further budget cuts to local authorities by 
 Government  in 2014/15. 
 
Mrs. Rawding indicated that budget savings of £50 million, phased over 
two years, had been agreed by Council and that medium and long term 
action plans were required to achieve complex service changes; that 
monthly budget monitoring was undertaken to ensure the savings targets 
were being met and detailed the actions being taken to achieve the 
savings; detailed the risk based monitoring of the savings to identify 
equality impacts and the risks to the Council of deliverability; the monthly 
reporting mechanisms in place to the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) 
and the Leader/Cabinet; and that as at 31 July 2013, £16.7m savings had 
already been achieved, satisfactory progress had been made on £5.1m of 
savings, that there was a £2.7m risk of savings not being fully achieved 
and that there was a known shortfall or significant risk associated with 
£0.6m of savings.  
 
Mrs. Rawding also detailed the overall Council budget position relating to 
the  monthly monitoring of expenditure and income relating to all 
operational and capital project budgets, the forecasts to year end to 
understand any changes in phasing over the year and comparisons with 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

6 

previous month’s forecast outturns to identify changes of significance or 
concern; that from April 2013, the Council would be liaible for the risks 
relating to changes in households claiming reduction in Council Tax,  
changes in valuation of business properties and collection rates of 
business rates (NNDR); and changes in government funding which 
resulted in anticipated further savings being required of £1.4m and a 
shortfall in Business rates of £1m. 
 
Mrs. Rawding concluded that with regard to 2015/16 onwards, changes 
were expected associated with the New Homes Bonus being transferred to 
Local Enterprise Partnerships and relating to funding for adult social care; 
but that many aspects of funding were unknown such as Council tax 
referendum rules and levels, the national distribution of 10% cut in 
government funding of Local government services, the number of Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme claimants, the level of business rates and the level 
of social care required. The best guess at this stage was that the Council 
would need to identify a £25m further reduction in net budget and that the 
SLT were already considering the most appropriate process for identifying 
how to allocate fewer resources for 2015/16 onwards.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mrs. Rawding be thanked for her informative presentation. 
        
11. WELFARE REFORM  
 
11.1 The Bedroom Tax in Merseyside  
 
The Committee considered a report produced by the National Housing 
Federation entitled “The Bedroom Tax in Merseyside – 100 Days On”. The 
introduction to the report indicated that in April 2013 the Government 
began reducing the housing benefit of people living in social housing who 
it believed had one or more unused rooms and gave them a choice: find 
the extra money to pay the rent, or move to a smaller property. Known as 
the ‘bedroom tax’, the Government believed this measure would cut the 
amount spent on housing benefit and, in the process, tackle overcrowding 
and free up social housing. The report showed however that in Merseyside 
the bedroom tax was not achieving what the Government hoped; and that 
based on figures collected by 18 social landlords that owned 91% of all 
housing association homes in Merseyside, it detailed the negative impact 

the new policy had had on local communities., the coalition 
 
The Committee then received a presentation from Rachel Mills, 
Operations Director of One Vision Housing (OVH), on the impact of the 
Bedroom Tax in terms of income for OVH. Ms. Mills indicated that between 
2007/2008 and 2012/2013, OVH tenant debt had steadily reduced year on 
year; that 21,000 OVH tenants were affected by the Bedroom Tax and that 
over 1000 tenants had moved into rent arrears in the first month, arrears 
had increased to £170k in April 2013 due to the Bedroom Tax, only 15% of 
those affected paid the shortfall in full - 55% made no payment at all and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

7 

rent collection had dropped to 94.4% against the end of year figure of 
99.3%. 
 
Ms. Mills continued by detailing OVH’s response which included a  
restructure of the Income Management Team, the creation of 4 new posts 
which formed a new Welfare Reform Team, a targeted approach to non-
payers, working with partners to assist tenants and taking a sensitive 
approach to arrears collection. Ms. Mills then provided information on the 
position at the end of July 2013, namely that the benefits shortfall equated 
to over £550k, that arrears directly attributed to bedroom tax was £223k, 
but however the number of accounts in arrears was decreasing and 83% 
of tenants had now made some payment. 
 
Ms. Mills detailed the future issues associated with the Benefit Cap and 
that 15 Families in OVH tenancies were affected, that shortfalls were 
between £19 and over £108, that 1/3 of families would lose over £100 and 
that tenant engagement was still a problem; and concluded that future 
issues associated with direct payment related to double the average 
arrears cases, low levels of financial literacy, that 13% had returned to 
landlord payments and Credit Union rent accounts verses Direct Debit. 
   
RESOLVED:  
 
That Ms. Mills be thanked for her informative presentation.  
 
11.2 Welfare Reform Update  
 
Further to Minute No. 5 (2) of 11 June 2013 the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Commissioning and Neighbourhood Co-ordination on 
the work of the elected Member led Welfare Reform Reference Group.  
 
The report updated on the impact of the implementation of Welfare Reform 
legislation so far; work that partners and the Council were doing 
collectively around the mitigation of impact where possible; and the 
preparatory work for further Welfare Reform legislation impacts. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work of the Member led Welfare Reform Reference Group be 
noted and recognition be given to the work of partners and the Council to 
mitigate, wherever possible, the impacts of Welfare Reform legislation. 
 
11.3 Foodbanks - Presentation  
 
Further to Minute No. 5 (2) (d) of 11 June 2013 Ms. Steph Prewett, Head 
of Commissioning and Neighbourhood Co-ordination, advised that Sefton 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) had produced a film that detailed the 
operation of the Sefton Foodbanks and the detrimental impacts on 
residents of recent welfare reforms such as the Bedroom Tax and the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The film highlighted how levels of debt 
were increasing across communities and that more people were becoming 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

8 

reliant on foodbanks. The film also depicted two real life case studies that 
showed the impact of the welfare reform changes.    
 
The Committee then viewed the film produced by the CAB. 
 
Ms. Prewett concluded by advising that Sefton CVS Young Advisors were 
also producing a film on the impacts of welfare reform and that it would be 
beneficial for the Committee to view the film at its next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) Ms. Prewett be thanked for her informative presentation; 
 
(2) Sefton Citizen’s Advice Bureau be congratulated on the production 

of their video on the impact welfare reform changes; and 
 
(3) arrangements be made for the film, currently being produced by 

Sefton CVS Young Advisors on the impacts of welfare reform, be 
viewed at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
11.4 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT that updated on the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates 
for 2013/14; and on the introduction of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS).  
 
The report provided statistical information on the CTRS forecast financial 
position; Council Tax Collection for 2013/14; collection against working 
age CTRS cases; CTRS discounts; Council Tax Benefit/ CTRS caseload 
comparisons; a summary of working age claimants at 31 July 2013; the 
Exceptional Hardship Fund; Council Tax arrears; and Budget Monitoring 
Update: Business Rates 2013/14.  
 
The report indicated that Government changes to the Council Tax and 
Business Rates Schemes in 2013/14 meant that there was a greater 
financial risk to the Authority should income levels reduce, and financial 
targets not achieved.  Consequently, it was important that Members were 
kept informed of the financial position for the Authority on these issues 
throughout the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the financial position on the collection of Council Tax for 2013/14, as 

at the end of July 2013 be noted; 

(2) the forecast financial position of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for 2013/14 be noted;  

(3) the financial position on the collection of Business Rates as at the 
end of July 2013 be noted; and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

9 

 
(4)    the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be requested to submit a          
 further update report to the next meeting of the Committee on the 
 collection of Council Tax and Business Rates for 2013/14 and on the 
 introduction of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  
 
12. STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Further to Minute No. 5 (3) of 11 June 2013 the Committee considered the 
report of the Director of Built Environment on the progress made towards 
the development of a new asset management plan (AMP) including the 
asset disposal policy/criteria.  
 
The report indicated that the new AMP was at an advanced stage of 
drafting and was expected to be submitted to the Strategic Capital 
Investment Group  for comment and review at its scheduled meeting in 
September and that thereafter it would be reported to Cabinet; and that the 
Asset Disposal Policy would contain the detailed explanation of how 
assets would be selected for disposal and which method of disposal would 
be selected. 
 
The report concluded by indicating that when a decision had been made to 
dispose of an asset or portfolio of similar assets, the Council would adopt 
the most appropriate method of disposal; and that the intention would 
always be to secure best value for the Council by way of financial return or 
other valuable outputs compatible with the Council’s established priorities 
and operational objectives. This may include utilising sites as a Council 
contribution to a partnership approach such as an asset backed vehicle. 
Furhermore, where appropriate, the Council would secure a planning brief 
or outline planning consent prior to marketing and then seek to ensure that 
the chosen disposal method enabled a sufficient degree of control to be 
retained in the case of disposals of buildings in need of refurbishment or 
sites to be redeveloped. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report on the progress made towards the development of a new 
asset management plan including the asset disposal policy/criteria be 
noted.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

10 

 
 

   
13. EQUALITIES REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 27 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 June 
2010 the Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Services that updated on the implementation of the recommendations 
contained in the Equalities Review Report presented to Cabinet in June 
2010, namely:-  
 
“That 
 
(1) the Sefton Equalities Partnership be commended for its 

achievements to date in progressing the Equality Framework for 
Local Government; 

 
(2) the Strategic/Service Directors be recommended to: 

(i) develop the mainstreaming of equality and diversity into the 
core business of departments; and 

(ii) develop a more consistent approach to training in the 
application of Impact Assessments across all Council 
departments. 

 
(3) The Head of Procurement be recommended to amend the 

Procurement Equalities Questionnaire Form, as indicated in 
Appendix 10 to the report, in order to reduce unnecessary 
bureaucracy and simplify procedures for small businesses of 5 
employees or less, wishing to tender for work with the Council; and 

 
(4) the Assistant Chief Executive be recommended to consider the 

inclusion of an Equalities Impact Statement on the Council's 
Committee Report template and the Sefton Equalities Partnership 
be requested to give guidance on the suggested content of such 
statement.” 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report updating on the implementation of the recommendations 
contained in the Equalities Review Report presented to Cabinet in June 
2010 be noted. 
 
14. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Member - 
Corporate Services and Performance and the Cabinet Member - 
Communities and Environment relating to those parts of their portfolios 
that fell within the remit of this Committee.  Members’ queries were noted 
for follow-up with the appropriate Officers. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

11 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 
and Performance and the Cabinet Member – Communities and 
Environment be noted.  
 
15. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
in relation to the Committee’s programme of work and latest Key Decision 
Forward Plan for period 1 October 2013 to 31 January 2014; and 
requesting that Members of the Committee consider potential topics to 
review for the Municipal Year 2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That it be noted that the items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision 
Forward Plan had been considered by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 


